

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 13-5252

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America, Business Roundtable,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent,

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA, Amnesty International Ltd.,

Intervenors.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of the Securities and Exchange
Commission

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EXPERTS ON THE DEMOCRATIC
REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

John B. Bellinger, III
Sarah M. Harris
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
(202) 942-5999 (fax)

*Counsel for Experts on the
Democratic Republic of the Congo*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE SEC IGNORED ITS STATUTORY OBLIGATION TO ANALYZE THE RULE’S PURPORTED BENEFITS	18
A. The SEC Should Have Considered The Benefits As Well As The Costs Of Its Rule.....	18
B. The SEC Cannot Satisfy This Obligation Merely By Asserting That Its Rule Necessarily Advances Section 1502’s Objectives	20
II. THE RULE WILL LIKELY WORSEN CONDITIONS IN THE DRC	22
A. The Rule Incentivizes A Permanent <i>De Facto</i> Embargo, As The SEC Itself Acknowledged.....	22
B. The SEC’s Phase-In Period Does Not Mitigate This Risk.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	30
* <i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	20, 30
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	19, 25
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	20, 27
 STATUTES	
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	8, 9, 15, 17, 19, 21, 23, 25, 26
15 U.S.C. § 77b(b)	18
15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)(1)	8
15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)(4)	19
15 U.S.C. § 78w(a)(2).....	18

* Authorities upon which this brief chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

REGULATIONS

77 Fed. Reg. 56,274 (Sept. 12, 2012)9-10, 15-16 , 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 27, 28, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- David Aronson, *How Congress Devastated Congo*, N.Y. Times
(Aug. 7, 2011).....9
- *Andrews Atta-Asamoah & Nyambura Githaiga, Institute for Security
Studies, Policy Brief No. 35, *Addressing the ‘Conflict Minerals’ Crisis in
the Great Lakes Region* (2012).....4, 12
- *Severine Autesserre, *Dangerous Tales: Dominant Narratives on the Congo
and Their Unintended Consequences*, 111 African Affairs 202 (2012)
.....9, 13,14, 26
- Digging for Victory*, The Economist (Sept. 24, 2011).....9, 13
- Mark Drajem, Jesse Hamilton, & Michael J. Kavanagh, *A Rule Aimed at
Warlords Upends African Mines*, Businessweek (Aug. 4, 2011).....9
- Peter Eichstaedt, *Capturing Congo: Gold, Guns, and Strife*, Foreign Affairs
(Dec. 6, 2012)14
- Peter Eichstaedt, *Consuming the Congo: War and Conflict Minerals in the
World's Deadliest Place* (2011).....7
- Nicholas Garrett & Harrison Mitchell, *Trading Conflict for Development:
Utilising the Trade in Minerals from Eastern DR Congo for Development*
(2009)4
- International Alert, *Ending the Deadlock: Towards a new vision of peace in
eastern DRC* (2012)6, 7
- *Katrina Manson, *Central Africa: The Quest for Clean Hands*, Financial
Times (Dec. 18, 2012) 9, 10-11, 13, 26
- Katrina Manson, *Congo Miners Ban Puts Stress on Firms and Workers*,
REUTERS (Sept. 30, 2010).....10
- Michael Nest, *Coltan* (2011).....7

OECD, <i>Downstream Implementation of the OECD Due Diligence Guidance for Responsible Supply Chains of Minerals from Conflict-Affected and High-Risk Areas: Final downstream report on one-year pilot implementation of the Supplement on Tin, Tantalum, and Tungsten</i> (2013).....	9-10, 12, 24
Laura E. Seay, Center for Global Development, <i>What’s Wrong with Dodd-Frank 1502? Conflict Minerals, Civilian Livelihoods, and the Unintended Consequences of Western Advocacy</i> , Working Paper 284, (Jan. 2012).....	9, 11, 26
Jason Stearns, <i>Dancing in the Glory of Monsters: The Collapse of the Congo and the Great War of Africa</i> (2011)	6
Denis M. Tull, <i>The Reconfiguration of Political Order in Africa: A Case Study of North Kivu (DR Congo)</i> (2005)	3, 4
U.N. Organization Mission in the Democratic Republic of the Congo: Facts and Figures, http://www.un.org/en/peacekeeping/missions/monuc/facts.shtml	6
U.N. Organization Stabilization Mission in the Democratic Republic of the Congo: Facts and Figures http://www.un.org/en/peacekeeping/missions/monusco/facts.shtml	6
<i>The Unintended Consequences of Dodd-Frank’s Conflict Minerals Provision: Hearing Before the H.R. Subcomm. On Monetary Policy and Trade</i> (May 21, 2013), http://financialservices.house.gov/uploadedfiles/113-23.pdf	10, 12, 13, 14, 26
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2011: Democratic Republic of the Congo</i> (2011).....	7, 23
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Democratic Republic of the Congo Mineral Exploitation by Armed Groups</i> (June 28, 2010).....	7
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Democratic Republic of the Congo Mineral Exploitation by Armed Groups & Other Entities</i> (May 23, 2012)	3, 14

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-10-1030, *The Democratic Republic of the Congo: U. S. Agencies Should Take Further Actions to Contribute to the Effective Regulation and Control of the Minerals Trade in Eastern Democratic Republic of the Congo* (2011).....3

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-13-689, *SEC Conflict Minerals Rule: Information on Responsible Sourcing and Companies Affected* (2013).....12, 13, 24

The World Bank, *Growth with Governance in the Mining Sector* (2008)4
